

CNR No. DLNE01-000656-2022
SC No. 53/2022
State Vs. Furkan Ahmad & Ors.
FIR No. 760/2021
PS: New Usman Pur

26.04.2022

Present: Sh. R. K. Satyarthi, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All three accused produced from JC.
Ms. Sharmistha, Ld. Counsel for accused Anuj Kumar.
Sh. Naveen Singla, Ld. Counsel for accused Shakeel Ahmad.
Sh. Vikas Gautam, Ld. Counsel for accused Furkan Ahmad.
IO/SI Ravi Poonia is also present.

Matter is fixed for consideration on charge.

On calling the case, all three accused have been produced from custody and the ld. Counsels for the accused have also appeared.

The ld. Counsels for the accused did not argue on the charge whereas the ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that since, the accused persons are found in possession of 31.084 kg ganja, so, the prima facie case u/s. 20 (C) of NDPS Act is made out and prayed for framing of charge against all these accused.

Since, the accused are found in possession of 31.084 kg ganja, so, prima facie case u/s. 20 (C) of NDPS Act is made out, so, charge against all the accused u/s. 20 (C) of NDPS Act has been framed to which they have not pleaded guilty and claimed trial.

In view of the huge pendency of cases, matter stands adjourned for evidence of prosecution.

Now to come up on **08-08-2022** for evidence of prosecution.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East/Delhi/26.04.2022