

SC 53/2022
STATE Vs. FURKAN AHMAD
FIR No. 760 /2021
PS New UsmanPur

08.08.2022

Present: Sh. Sanjay Kumar, Ld. Substituted Addl. PP for the State.
All the three accused produced from J.C.
Sh. Vipin Kumar Jha, counsel for accused Furkan.
Sh. S.N.Qureshi, counsel for accused Anuj.
Sh. Naveen Singla, counsel for accused Shakil.
IO/SI Ravi Punia.

Sh. Praveen Yadav, Ld. LAC for accused Furkan seeks discharge from the present case as accused Furkan has engaged a private counsel. Accordingly, Sh. Praveen Yadav, Ld. LAC for accused Furkan is discharged from the present case.

Ld. Counsels for accused Furkan and Anuj have filed Vakalatnamas. Same are taken on record.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution. Notices issued to Duty Officer, IO/SI Ravi Punia, Ct. Rajan and MHC(M) have been received with report served.

On calling the case, Duty Officer/HC Vikas, IO/SI Ravi Punia and MHC(M) have appeared.

Duty Officer/HC Vikas has been partly examined as PW-1 and his further examination in chief is deferred for want of GD entries. It is already 1:30 PM, Ld. Substituted APP has submitted that the matter may be adjourned for some other day as in the after lunch session he will examine some witnesses in his regular court. So, matter stands adjourned.

-2-

In view of huge pendency of cases in this court, the matter is ordered to be listed on 04.02.2023 and 18.02.2023 for recording evidence of the prosecution. PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/08.08.2022