

IA No. 06/2022
SC No. 53/2022
State vs. Anuj
FIR No. 760/2021
PS: New Usmanpur
U/s: 20 of NDPS Act.

17.10.2022

Present: None for the applicant/accused Gyan Pal.
Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State
alongwith SI Vishal on behalf of the IO.

The matter is fixed for hearing arguments on the application filed by the applicant/accused Gyan Pal for releasing the vehicle on superdari, but, today, despite of repeated calls, only SI Vishal has appeared on behalf of the IO and no one has appeared on behalf of the applicant/accused.

Perusal of the record reveals that even on the last date of hearing, Ld. Counsel for this applicant/accused had sought adjournment, but, today despite of repeated calls till 11:30 AM, as no one has appeared on behalf of the applicant/accused Gyan Pal, so, **this application is dismissed for non-prosecution.**

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/17.10.2022