

IA No. 8/22 SC No. 53/22
State Vs. Anuj Kumar
FIR No. 760/21 PS: New Usmanpur
09.12.2022

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Ali Aariz, proxy counsel for the applicant/accused.
SI Vishal Malik on behalf of IO.
The matter is fixed for consideration on the application for releasing the Volkswagon Polo car bearing registration number UP-80-CC-7027, having Chassis No. WVWC12600CT037484 and Engine No. CFW258645.

I have heard the counsels for the parties.

The proxy counsel for the applicant/accused has submitted that applicant/accused is on interim bail by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and he has to surrender in the Jail on 12.12.2022 and submitted that accused will produce the vehicle as and when will be required in the court and submitted that this vehicle may be released on superdari, as the vehicle may be deteriorated in the police station. He has also submitted that the applicant/accused undertakes to furnish indemnity bond.

The Ld.Addl. PP for State has admitted that this applicant/accused is the registered owner of this vehicle and submitted that 31 killo 84 grams of ganja was recovered from the same vehicle when the accused was transporting the contraband therein and submitted that this vehicle may be misused again, so heavy indemnity bond may be ordered to be furnished for releasing this vehicle.

So, taking into consideration, the submissions made

by the Ld. Counsels for the parties, the aforesaid vehicle is ordered to be released on Superdari on furnishing of indemnity bond in sum of Rs. 1,00,000/- to the satisfaction of IO/SHO and also subject to the condition that this applicant/accused will not dispose of this vehicle and he will produce the vehicle as and when will be required by the court and this vehicle shall not be used in any other criminal activity. The IO/SHO is also directed to get this vehicle photographed from all the angles and prepared the Panchnama regarding the same and to send the same to this court. In the above said terms, the application stands disposed of.

Attested copy of this order be sent to the concerned police station for compliance.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/09.12.2022