

**IA No. 13/2023**  
**SC No.53/2022**  
**FIR No.760/21**  
**State v.Furkan Ahmad**  
**PS New Usmanpur**

**05.04.2023**

Present: None for the applicant/accused Furkan Ahmad.  
Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Deputed IO/SI Surinder Dass.

The matter is fixed for hearing arguments on the application for grant of interim bail filed by this applicant/accused Furkan Ahmad.

Today, on calling the case, deputed IO/SI Surinder Dass has appeared and filed the reply to this application, prepared by IO SI Nitin and submitted that SI Nitin is busy in investigation of another case, so, he is unable to appear in this court and also submitted that medical documents of wife of this applicant/accused could not be verified in view of paucity of time.

Since, no one has appeared on behalf of applicant/accused, as Advocates are abstaining from work in view of murder of an Advocate. So, the matter stands adjourned for hearing arguments on the application for grant of interim bail filed by this applicant/accused Furkan Ahmad. To come up on **10.04.2023**. IO is directed to verify the medical documents of wife of the applicant/accused and file the report on the next date

of hearing. **IO is also called upon** for the next date of hearing.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/05.04.2023**

At this stage, at 11:10 AM, Asst. Ahlmad posted in this court has filed the report filed by Dy. Superintendent CJ-11, Mandoli, Delhi, wherein, it is mentioned that earlier this accused was released on interim bail on dated 02.09.2023 and he had surrendered on 16.09.2023.

The said report be placed on record.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/05.04.2023**