

IA No. 13/2023
SC No. 53/2022
State Vs. Furkan Ahmad
FIR No. 760/2021
PS: New Usmanpur
U/s: 20 (c) of NDPS Act

12.04.2023

Present: Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/
accused Furkan Ahmad.
Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
IO/SI Nitin Kumar, the deputed IO.

The matter is fixed for filing report of verification of the medical documents of the wife of this accused and also for hearing arguments on the application for grant of interim bail filed by the applicant/accused Furkan Ahmad. But, even today, IO has submitted that the medical documents of the wife of this accused could not be verified, as, the HOD of the Surgery Department of AIIMS Hospital is not co-operating with the police and prayed for directing to the HOD of the Surgery Department of AIIMS Hospital to co-operate with the police.

Since, this applicant/accused has filed application for grant of interim bail, in view of the surgery of his wife Shabana to be conducted in the AIIMS Hospital, so, this court has recorded the statement of SI Nitin Kumar, which is as under:-

“Statement of SI Nitin, No. D-6160, police station New Usmanpur, Delhi.

On SA

I am the deputed IO in this case. I have sent Ct. Robin on 05.04.2023 for depositing the photocopies of medical documents of the wife of this accused in the Surgery Department of AIIMS

Hospital and thereafter, on dated 10.04.2023 and also on 11.04.2023, same constable was sent to obtain the report of verification of the documents of the medical documents of the wife of this accused, but, Head of the Surgery Department AIIMS, New Delhi has not verified the same documents and thus, he is not co-operating to comply with the order of the court. So, Head of the Surgery Department AIIMS, New Delhi may be directed to co-operate the police to give the report regarding verification of the medical documents of Shabana, wife of Furkan.

*RO&AC
-sd-*

*-sd-
(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/12.04.2023”*

In the given circumstances, the HOD of the Surgery Department of AIIMS Hospital, New Delhi is directed to co-operate with the police and to ensure that verification report is given to the police regarding verification of the medical documents of Ms. Shabana, who is wife of accused Furkan Ahmad, before the next date of hearing.

Accordingly, this application is ordered to be listed on 15.04.2023 for hearing arguments. Attested copy of this order be given dasti to the IO. Attested copy of this order be also sent to the HOD of the Surgery Department of AIIMS Hospital, New Delhi for compliance. IO is called upon for the next date of hearing.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/12.04.2023**