

SC No. 53/2022
State Vs. Furkan Ahmad
FIR No. 760/2021
PS: New Usmanpur
U/s: 20/29 of NDPS Act

15.04.2023

Present: None for the applicant/accused Furkan Ahmad.
Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
SI Nitin.

The matter is fixed for hearing arguments on the application for grant of interim bail for two months on medical grounds, filed by the applicant/accused Furkan Ahmad. But, despite of repeated calls, no one has appeared on behalf of the applicant/accused till 10:50 AM. IO also failed to appear.

IO has filed the report.

In the interest of justice, last and final opportunity is granted to the applicant/accused to argue on this application.

Accordingly, this application is ordered to be listed on 17.04.2023 for hearing arguments. **IO is called upon for the next date of hearing.**

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/15.04.2023