

**SC No.53/2022**  
**State Vs. Anuj Kumar**  
**FIR No.760/2021**  
**PS New Usmanpur**

**11.08.2023**

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State  
Accused Furkan Ahmad, Anuj Kumar and Shakil Ahmad in JC  
not produced  
Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the accused Furkan Ahmad  
Sh. Junaid Ali, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused Anuj Kumar  
Sh. S.K. Santoshi, Ld. Counsel for the accused Shakil Ahmad

The matter is fixed for evidence of prosecution, but all the three accused who are in JC have not been produced.

Notice issued to IO/SI Ravi Punia and Ct. Manoj returned back with the report served and notice issued to Ct. Praveen received with the report that he is on medical rest.

Today, on calling the case, Ct. Rajan, HC Anand MHC(M), IO/SI Ravi Punia have appeared, but Ct. Manoj and Ct. Praveen did not appear.

Naib Court posted in this Court told to the Court that since the police officials of Third Battalion are deployed in security arrangement for 15<sup>th</sup> August, so the accused will not be produced in JC.

As accused Furkan Ahmad, Anuj Kumar and Shakil Ahmad who are in JC are not produced, so, the witness PW-3 Ct. Rajan is discharged unexamined.

Since accused Furkan Ahmad, Anuj Kumar and Shakil Ahmad who are in JC are not produced, so, **warrants of production for producing the accused Furkan Ahmad, Anuj Kumar and Shakil Ahmad are ordered to be issued for the next dates of hearing.**

Matter stands adjourned for evidence of prosecution to 16.11.2023 and 17.11.2023.

**PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing.**

**IO and MHC(M) are also called upon**

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/11.08.2023**

At this stage, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused Shakil Ahmed alongwith Surety Jamila has appeared and filed bail bonds of accused and surety bond of surety alongwith photocopy and original RC of vehicle of surety.

It is submitted by Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused Shakil Ahmed that the said accused is granted bail by the Hon'ble High Court vide its order dated 31.07.2023 for a period of one month.

Accordingly, IO/SHO are directed to verify the address and document filed by the surety and to file the report on 14.08.2023 till 3:00 pm.

**Original RC be retained on record and robkar be issued.**

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/11.08.2023**