

SC No. 53/2022
State Vs. Furkan Ahmad
FIR No.760/2021
PS New Usmanpur

16.11.2023

Present : Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Furkan Ahmad, Shakil Ahmad and Anuj Kumar produced from J/C.
Shri Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Furkan.
Shri S. N. Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for the accused Anuj Kumar.
Shri S. K. Santoshi, Ld. Counsel for accused Shakeel Ahmed.
MHC(M) in person.

Matter is fixed for recording evidence of prosecution.

The notices issued to HC Rajan Singh, SHO Inspector Anand Yadav, MHC(M) and IO/SI Ravi Punia are received back with the report served but none of the prosecution witness has appeared.

This court has received request from IO/SI Ravi Punia that he has to appear in the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi so he may be exempted from personal appearance. So he is exempted from personal appearance for today.

Request from HC Rajan Singh has also been received wherein he has stated that all of a sudden he fell ill, so he is unable to appear so he may be exempted from personal appearance for today. He is also exempted from personal appearance.

Photocopy of request from PW Inspector Anand Yadav is also filed by the Naib Court wherein he has stated that he is unwell, so he is also exempted from personal appearance for today.

Since none of the witnesses has appeared today, the matter is already fixed for **17.11.2023** for recording evidence of the prosecution. So the matter is ordered to be listed on the date already fixed i.e. 17.11.2023 for evidence of the prosecution. HC Rajan is also called upon on the NDOH.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/16.11.2023