

**SC No. 53/2022**  
**State Vs. Furkan Ahmad & Ors.**  
**FIR No. 760/2021**  
**PS: New Usmanpur**  
**17.11.2023**

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
All three accused produced in JC.  
Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Furkan.  
Sh. Nurain Ali, Ld. Proxy counsel for the accused  
Anuj Kumar.  
Sh. S. K. Santoshi, Ld. Counsel for the accused Shakeel  
Ahmad.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to Ct. Praveen, Ct. Manoj and HC Ranjan  
Singh are received back with reports 'served'.

Today, on calling the case, Ct. Praveen and HC Ranjan  
Singh have appeared. IO/SI Ravi Punia has sent request stated therein  
that he has to go to the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, so, he is  
exempted from personal appearance for today.

Since, this court remained busy in examining the public  
witness in another murder case till 4:00 PM, so, the witnesses present  
today are discharged unexamined.

Accordingly, the matter stands adjourned for evidence of  
the prosecution. To come upon **20.02.2024 and 21.02.2024**. Ct.  
Ranjan Singn and other PWs be summoned for the next date of  
hearing. IO and MHC(M) are also ordered to be summoned.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/17.11.2023**