

IA No. 18/2023
SC No. 53/2022
State Vs. Shakil Ahmad
FIR No. 760/2021
PS: New Usmanpur
U/s: 20/26/61/85 of NDPS Act

04.12.2023

Present: Sh. S. K. Santoshi, Ld. Counsel for the applicant
/accused Shakil Ahamd.
Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
IO **absented**.

The matter is fixed for hearing arguments on the application for grant of interim bail for a period of one month filed by the applicant/accused Shakil Ahamd. IO was called upon. But, IO failed to appear till 11:00 AM.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused has submitted that he may be heard on this application and order may be passed.

Since, the IO did not appear. But, the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused has submitted that he may be heard on this application, as, he has to go to the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and application may be disposed off, so, this court has heard the arguments on this application for grant of interim bail, in the absence of the IO.

The matter stands passed over for 4:00 PM, for order on this application.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/04.12.2023

At 4:00 PM

Present: None for the applicant/accused Shakil Ahamd.
Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

The matter was passed over for order on the application for grant of interim bail filed by the applicant/accused Shakil Ahamd.

Vide my separate detailed order on even date, the application for grant of interim bail for a period of one month filed by the applicant/accused Shakil Ahamd has been **dismissed**.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/04.12.2023