

**SC NO. 53/2022**  
**STATE VS. FURKAN AHMAD & ORS.**  
**FIR NO. 760/2021**  
**PS: NEW USMAN PUR**

**20.02.2024**

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Anuj in JC not produced.  
Sh. S.N. Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for accused Anuj.  
Furkan Ahmed on interim bail with counsel, Sh.  
Amit Gupta.  
Shakeel on interim bail.  
MHC(M)/HC/Rajeev.

The matter is fixed today for evidence of the prosecution. The notices issued to the Ct. Parveen, Ct. Rajan Singh and MHC(M) and IO Ravi Punia are received back with the reports served. Today, accused Anuj who is in JC has not been produced till 1:25 PM. Today, HC/Parveen and HC Rajan Singh have appeared, but accused Anuj who is in judicial custody, has not been produced. So, the matter stands passed over till 2 PM for awaiting the accused Anuj.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/20.02.2024**

**At 2:50 PM**

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Anuj in JC, not produced.  
Sh. S.N. Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for accused Anuj.  
Furkan Ahmed on interim bail with counsel, Sh.  
Amit Gupta.  
Shakeel on interim bail.  
MHC(M)/HC/Rajeev.

The matter was passed over till 2 PM for awaiting the accused Anuj who is in Judicial Custody, but he has not been

produced till 2:50 PM. Ld. Counsels for accused have submitted that since the matter is also fixed for 21.02.2024, so, the matter may be adjourned for the same date and witness Rajan Singh may be bound down for tomorrow, as now, they have to appear in some other court. So, the matter stands adjourned for tomorrow i.e. **21.02.2024**, for evidence of prosecution. Witness Rajan is bound down for tomorrow. Warrants of production for producing the accused Anuj are ordered to be issued for next date of hearing.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/20.02.2024**

At 3:10 PM, accused Anuj has been produced from JC. So, there is no need for issuance of warrants of production for producing accused Anuj.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/20.02.2024**