

SC NO. 53/2022
STATE VS. FURKAN AHMAD & ORS.
FIR NO. 760/2021
PS: NEW USMAN PUR

21.02.2024 at 2:30 PM

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Anuj in JC.
Sh. S.N. Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for accused Anuj.
Furkan Ahmed on interim bail with counsel, Sh.
Amit Gupta.
Shakeel on interim bail with proxy counsel, Sh. S.N.
Qureshi.
MHC(M)/HC/Rajeev.

The matter is fixed today for evidence of the prosecution. Ct. manoj and Ct. Ravi has also appeared in the pre-lunch session and requested to the court to allow them to leave the court as they are deployed in duty of law and order arrangement in view of kisan andolan. So, they were allowed to leave the court. Since, the witness HC Rajan Singh is present whose examination in chief was earlier deferred so, let this witness HC Rajan Singh PW-3 be further examined. Accordingly, further examination in chief has been recorded. He has been partly cross-examined by Sh. S.N. Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for accused Anuj and also being proxy counsel for accused Shakeel; Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Furkan. Further, cross-examination is deferred as it is already 4:05 PM. To come upon 28.03.2024 and 30.03.2024 for further cross-examination of PW-3 and further prosecution evidence. PW-3 is bound down for next date of hearing. MHC(M) (with case property) and IO are also called upon for next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/21.02.2024