

SC No. 53/2022
State Vs. Furkan Ahmad & Ors.
FIR No. 760/2021
PS: New Usmanpur

30.3.2024

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Anuj Kumar produced in JC.
Accused Furkan Ahmad and Shakil Ahmad in person on interim bail.
Sh. S. N. Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for the accused Anuj Kumar.
Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the accused Furkan Ahamd.
Sh. S. K. Santoshi, Ld. Counsel for the accused Shakil Ahmad.

The matter is fixed for further cross-examination of PW-3 HC Rajan Singh.

Notice issued to Ct. Ravi is received back with reports 'served'. IO/SI Ravi Poonia has sent request, wherein, it is stated that in view of urgent work at home, he is unable to appear in the court. So, he is exempted from personal appearance for today.

Earlier, cross-examination of HC Rajan Singh (PW-3) was deferred. HC Rajan Singh has appeared. Let he be further cross-examined.

Accordingly, part cross-examination of HC Rajan Singh (PW-3) has been recorded till 1:30 PM. Since, it is lunch time, so, the further cross-examination of PW-3 is deferred. The matter stands passed over till 2:00 PM.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/30.3.2024

At 3:15 PM

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Anuj Kumar produced in JC.
Accused Furkan Ahmad and Shakil Ahmad in person on interim bail.
Sh. S. N. Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for the accused Anuj Kumar.
Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the accused Furkan Ahmad.
Sh. S. K. Santoshi, Ld. Counsel for the accused Shakil Ahmad.

The matter is fixed for 2:00 PM, for further cross-examination of PW-3 HC Rajan Singh. But, since this record remained busy in examining the witness in some other case, so, the matter is taken up at 3:15 PM.

PW-3 HC Rajan Singh has been further cross-examined by the Ld. Counsels for all the accused till 4:10 PM. His cross-examination is concluded. He is discharged.

No other PW is present.

Accordingly, the matter stands adjourned for remaining evidence of the prosecution. To come upon **22.7.2024** and **23.7.2024**. Remaining PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing. IO and MHC(M) are also ordered to be summoned.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/30.3.2024