

SC No. 53/2022
State Vs. Furkan Ahmad & Ors.
FIR No. 760/2021
PS: New Usmanpur

22.7.2024

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Shakeel Ahmad in person on interim bail with
Ld. Counsel, Sh. S. K. Santoshi.
Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the accused Furkan Ahmad.
Accused Furkan Ahmad produced from JC.
None for the accused Anuj Kumar.
Accused Anuj Kumar not produced from JC.

Perusal fo the record shows that two applications are still pending qua the accused Anuj Kumar.

Let notice of the applications be issued to the IO to appear in person alongwith the reply and production warrants be issued against the accused Anuj Kumar, for 23.7.2024.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/22.7.2024

At this stage,

At 12:40 PM, Sh. S. N. Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for the accused Anuj Kumar has appeared and submitted that the accused Anuj Kumar had to surrender on 21.7.2024, however, he has met with an accident and an application for extension of interim bail has already been filed, which is listed on 23.7.2024.

In view of the same, **production warrants not to be issued against the accused Anuj Kumar for tomorrow.**

Now, put up on 23.07.2024.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/22.7.2024