

SC NO. 53/2022  
STATE VS. FURKAN AHMAD & ORS.  
FIR NO. 760/2021  
PS: NEW USMANPUR

**23.07.2024**

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Shakeel Ahmad in person on interim bail  
with Ld. Counsel, Sh. S. K. Santoshi.  
Sh. Amit Gupta and Sh. Rohit Chaudhary , Ld.  
Counsels for the accused Furkan Ahmad.  
Accused Furkan Ahmad produced from JC.  
Sh. S.N. Qureshi and Sh. Deepak Yadav, Ld.  
Counsels for accused Anuj Kumar.

Ld. Counsel for accused Anuj Kumar has submitted  
that previously an application for grant of interim bail, was filed  
on behalf of accused Anuj Kumar, however, he is seeking liberty  
to withdraw the same.

Statement to that effect has been recorded on the  
application itself.

In view of the same, his application stands dismissed  
as withdrawn.

Today, fresh application for extension of interim bail  
granted to the accused Anuj Kumar has been filed on the ground  
that accused Anuj Kumar has met with an accident on  
20.07.2024, due to which, he has suffered fracture in his leg.

Notice of the application be issued to the IO for  
**26.07.2024**. Till then, the interim bail to the accused Anuj Kumar  
is extended.

Another application seeking release of the mobile

phone has already been moved on behalf of the accused Anuj Kumar. Notice of the application be also issued for **26.07.2024**.

An application for exemption has been moved on behalf of accused Anuj Kumar on medical grounds. Same is allowed for today only.

The witness present today is an important witness as he was part of the raiding team and since one of the accused is not present, the witness discharged unexamined.

Let, witnesses mentioned at serial no. 3 and 12, as per list of witnesses, be summoned afresh along with IO and MHC(M) for **18.10.2024** and witnesses mentioned at serial no. 4 and 13, as per list of witnesses, be summoned afresh along with IO and MHC(M) for **19.10.2024**.

**(PUNEET PAHWA)**  
**Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge**  
**North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/23.07.2024**