

IA No. 28/2023
SC No. 53/2022
State Vs. Anuj Kumar
FIR No. 760/2021
PS: New Usmanpur
06.8.2024

Present: Sh. S. N. Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for the accused Anuj Kumar.
Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
IO/SI Ravi Poonia in person.

Ld. Counsel has filed the present application on behalf of the applicant/accused Anuj Kumar for release of the mobile phone of Jamatalashi.

Reply filed. Perused.

As per the reply filed by the IO, during inspection of the mobile phone, which was recovered from the accused Anuj Kumar, multiple photos of Ganja and bills were found therein and the said mobile phone is an evidence against the accused Anuj Kumar.

Since, the IO has objected to release the mobile phone of the accused Anuj Kumar, as, the same is required for the purpose of evidence, being the case property, so, the present application for release of the mobile phone of Jamatalashi stands **dismissed**. Dasti copy of this order be provided to the parties.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/06.8.2024