

IA No. 31/2023
SC No. 53/2022
State Vs. Anuj Kumar
FIR No. 760/2021
PS: New Usmanpur
06.8.2024

Present: Sh. S. N. Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for the accused Anuj Kumar.
Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
IO/SI Ravi Poonia in person.

The present application has been filed for extension of the interim bail of applicant/accused Anuj Kumar on the ground that accused Anuj Kumar had met with an accident and had fractured his leg.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused Anuj Kumar has submitted that the applicant/accused has almost recovered from his fracture, however, there is some swelling in his leg and submitted that the applicant/accused shall surrender and sought 2-3 days time for the same.

In view of the same, the present application stands disposed of with the direction to the applicant/accused to surrender in the jail on or before **09.8.2024**.

Interim bail is extended till 09.8.2024.

Dasti copy of this order be provided to the parties.

Attested copy of this order be also sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent with the direction to the concerned Jail Superintendent to report regarding surrender of the applicant/accused Anuj Kumar, as and when he surrenders.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/06.8.2024