

IA No. 29/2023
SC No. 53/2022
State Vs. Anuj Kumar
FIR No. 760/2021
PS: New Usmanpur

12.8.2024

Present: Ld. Counsel for the accused Anuj Kumar.
Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

The present application has been filed on behalf of the applicant/surety Gyanpal Singh for release of the FDR of Rs.25,000/-.

The report regarding surrender of the accused Anuj Kumar has been received from the Dy. Superintendent, Central Jail, Mandoli, Delhi.

Since, the accused Anuj Kumar has surrendered in the jail, therefore, surety Gyanpal Singh is discharged. Original FDR be released to the rightful claimant against proper receipt.

The concerned Jail Authority be informed about the next date of hearing.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/12.8.2024