

IA No. 32/2024
SC No. 53/2022
State Vs. Shakeel Ahmad
FIR No. 760/2021
PS: New Usmanpur
U/s: 20/29/61/85 of NDPS Act

30.8.2024

Present: Sh. Naveen Singla, Ld. Counsel for the applicant
/accused Shakeel Ahmad.
Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
IO/SI Sumit in person.

Reply filed. Copy supplied.

Arguments heard.

1. Sh. Naveen Singla, Ld. Counsel for the applicant /accused has filed the present application for seeking extension of interim bail for a period of two months and submitted that the applicant/accused is getting regular treatment from GB Pant Hospital, Delhi and 5 stents have been implanted in the heart of the applicant/accused. He has also submitted that the doctor had prescribed the applicant/accused certain tests, which are to be conducted on 06.9.2024 and prayed for extension of the interim bail of the applicant/accused for a period of two months.

2. The IO has verified the medical documents of the applicant/accused.

3. In view of the above, **interim bail of the applicant /accused Shakeel Ahmad is further extended till 15.9.2024 on the same terms and conditions.** The applicant/accused is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent on or before 15.9.2024.

4. Accordingly, the present application is disposed of. Copy of this order be given dasti. **Attested copy of this order be also sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent.**

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/30.8.2024