

IA NO. 37/2024
SC NO. 53/2022
STATE VS. FURKAN AHMAD & ORS.
FIR NO. 760/2021
PS: NEW USMANPUR
U/S: 20 OF NDPS

16.11.2024

Present : Sh. Karan Verma, Ld. counsel for applicant
Arman.

Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the
State.

An application for withdrawal of surety has ben filed on behalf of accused Furkan Ahmad. It has been submitted that the accused Furkan Ahmad was released on inteirm bail for a period of 15 days and at that time, he had furnished bail bonds/surety bonds. The said period of interim bail has already expired.

Now, the accused Furkan Ahmad has already been released on regular bail and surety bonds have already been furnished and the same have been accepted.

In view of the same, the previous bail bond stands cancelled and surety bond stands discharged.

The documents in original of surety Shahzad Khan and Arman be returned back as per rules against due acknowledgment. The application stands disposed of.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/16.11.2024