

IA No. 39/2025  
SC No. 53/2022  
State Vs. Furkan Ahmad  
FIR No. 760/2021  
PS: New Usmanpur  
U/s: 20 NDPS Act

10.01.2025

Present: Ld. Counsel for the applicant/surety in person.  
Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

An application has been filed on behalf of the applicant/surety Mohan Singh for releasing two original FDRs amounting to Rs.10,000/- each stating that the applicant stood surety for accused Salim Ahmad in the present case and at the time of furnishing the bail bonds, he had submitted the abovesaid FDRs in original and prayed for releasing the same, as, the accused Salim Ahmad has already furnished fresh bail bonds.

Heard. Record perused.

As per record, the accused Salim Ahmad has already furnished fresh bail bonds, which have been accepted.

In view of the above, both the original FDRs amounting to Rs.10,000/- each be released to the applicant /rightful claimant as per rules and after due acknowledgment.

Accordingly, the present application stands disposed of. Copy of this order be given dasti.

(PUNEET PAHWA)  
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/  
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/10.01.2025